" 'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the 

Greater New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Appoi 
tionment hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of 
New York to an amount not exceeding four million six hundred and seven 
thousand and seventy-five dollars ($4,607,075) to provide means for the 
construction and improvement of public school buildings and additions there-
to, as follows : 

" 'HIGH SCHOOLS. 
"'Borough of Brooklyn. 

"'School and Location. Amount. 

" 'Girls' 	High 	(addition), 	Nostrand 	avenue, 	Halsey 	and

[...]

"-and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue 
corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by 
section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding 
four million six hundred and seven thousand and seventy-five dollars 
($4,607,075), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

" `-be amended to read as follows: 
"'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 

New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to

[...]

by the Board of Aldermen on June 28, 1910: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter. as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500), to provide 
means for the equipment, including heating and ventilating and electric work, 

School and Location. 	 Amount. School and Location. 	 Amount. 

"'Borough of Brooklyn. 
" 'Public School 84, Glenmore and Stone avenues, addition, 32 

rooms 	  236,317 51

[...]

Borough of Brooklyn, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to 
issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by sec-
tion 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding twenty-
seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid." 

-be amended to make the amount read thirteen thousand five hundred dollars. 
($13,500). 
• A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

April 25, 1912. 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 
Department of Finance, City of New York, Bureau of Municipal Investigation 

and Statistics, April 22, 1912. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of four thousand, two hundred and forty-one dollars ($4,241), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Public Recreation Commission for the following 
purposes during the year 1912: 
Increase in wages of four Laborers from $2 to $2.50 per diem, from June 

1 to December 31, 183 days at 50 cents per diem, for four incumbents 	$366 00

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
in the amount of three hundred and forty-three dollars and five cents ($343.05), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Alder-
men for the purpose of meeting increase in salary of Albert E. Hull, Stenographer 
and Committee Clerk, from $3,000 to $3,500 per annum, from April 24 to December

[...]

and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 31, 1911, as follows : 

"Resolved; That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000). to pro-
vide means for the payment of the salaries and wages of Inspectors and Drafts-
men in the Bureau of Buildings. Department of Education, and that when author-
ity therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate stock of The City of

[...]

—be amended to read as follows : 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000), to provide means for the 
payment of the salaries and wages of the inspecting and drafting corps in the Bureau 
of Buildings, Department of Education, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby author-